

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Case No.: S262699

BONNIE DUCKSWORTH et al.,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

TRI-MODAL DISTRIBUTION
SERVICES, INC. et al.
Defendants and Respondents.

On Review From A Published Opinion of the Court of Appeal of the State of California,
Second Appellate District, Division 8, Case No. B294872,
Affirming Final Judgments On Orders Granting Summary Judgments

The Superior Court of Los Angeles County, Case No. BC676917
The Honorable Lia Martin, Presiding

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Kevin A. Lipeles [SBN 244275][kevin@kallw.com]
Thomas H. Schelly [SBN 217285][thomas@kallaw.com]
Julian Bellenghi [SBN 129942][julian@kallaw.com]
Lipeles Law Group, APC
880 Apollo Street, Suite 336
El Segundo, CA 90245
(310)322-2211

Attorneys for Appellant
Pamela Pollock

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 5

II. ARGUMENT 10

A. KELSO IGNORES THE PUBLIC POLICY ANNOUNCED BY THIS COURT IN *ROMANO* THAT *FEHA*'S STATUTUE OF LIMITATIONS BE INTERPRETED LIBERALLY TO PROMOTE LITIGATION OF POTENTIALLY MERITORIOUS CLAIMS; THAT POLICY MANDATES THAT THE GONZALEZ PROMOTION "OCCURRED" ON MAY 1, 2017..... 10

B. KELSO ALSO IGNORES THE TESTIMONY OF HIS OWN WITNESSES, WHICH FURTHER SUPPORTS THE PROPOSITION THAT THE GONZALEZ PROMOTION OCCURRED ON MAY 1, 2017 12

C. KELSO'S ATTEMPTS TO DISTINGUISH *ROMANO* ARE BASELESS. 13

1. There Is No Distinction Between Discharge and Failure to Promote And The Authority KELSO Cites is Inapposite 13

2. KELSO's Suggestion That Application of the Statute of Limitations To The Earlier Date Would Not Result in Premature Claims Lacks Merit 14

3. KELSO's Claim That If This Court Holds That The Statute Of Limitations Begins On The Effective Date Of A Promotion, Employers Will Be Presented With Stale Claims Was Considered And Rejected By This Court in *Romano* 15

D. POLLOCK HAS NOT WAIVED THE LACK OF KNOWLEDGE ISSUE, BUT EVEN IF SHE HAS, IT IS OF NO CONSEQUENCE..... 16

E. KELSO'S ANALYSIS REGARDING THE AWARD OF COSTS IS FLAWED AND SHOULD BE REJECTED..... 20

III. CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

I. CASE LAW

<i>Ducksworth v. Tri-Modal Distribution Services</i> 47 Cal.App.5 th 532 (2020)	17, 18
<i>Dyna-Med, Inc. v. Fair Employment & Housing Commission</i> 43 Cal.3d 1379 (1987)	12
<i>Eng v. County of Los Angeles</i> 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11024 (C.D. Cal. 2006)	14
<i>Glue-Fold, Inc. v. Slautterback Corporation</i> 82 Cal.App.4 th 1018 (2000)	14
<i>Hampton v. County of San Diego</i> 62 Cal.4 th 340 (2015)	19
<i>Hartford Casualty Insurance Company v. Swift Distribution, Inc.</i> 59 Cal.4 th 277 (2014)	19
<i>Johnson v. United Continental Holding, Inc.</i> 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88225 (N.D. Cal. 2014)	14
<i>Lyons v England</i> 307 F.3d 1092 (9 th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>National Railroad Passenger Corporation v. Morgan</i> 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	13
<i>Romano v. Rockwell International, Inc.</i> 14 Cal.4 th 479 (1996)	5-8,10-16, 20
<i>Samara v. Matar</i> 5 Cal.5 th 322 (2018)	19
<i>Williams v. Chino Valley Independent Fire District</i> 61 Cal.4 th 97 (2015)	8, 9, 20, 21, 22
<i>Yonemoto v. Shinseki</i> 3 F.Supp.3d 827 (D. Hawaii)	13, 14

II. STATUTES

42 U.S.C. §1983 14
Code of Civil Procedure §1032(b)..... 8, 20
FEHA 5-7, 9-11, 13, 15, 21, 22
Government Code §12960 11
Government Code §12960(d) (now §12960(e)).....5, 10
Government Code §12965(b).....8, 9, 20, 21

III. OTHER AUTHORITIES

California Rules of Court Rule 8.278 8, 20, 21
California Rules of Court Rule 8.278(a)(5)9, 21
